Network Engines Catalog Page
Introduction
The Metasys® network engines perform a key role
in the Metasys system architecture. These network
engines provide network management and system-wide
control and coordination over one or more networks of
equipment controllers, including the following Metasys
field controllers:

specifications, replace the unit. For a replacement engine,
contact the nearest Johnson Controls® representative.
Ordering information - NCE25 and
NAEx5 models
Contact the nearest Johnson Controls representative
to order a network engine. The following tables list the
product code numbers and accessories for all available
network engines based on model. If you receive an NAE55
engine from the factory that is imaged with Release 10.0,
you can field-upgrade the engine to Release 10.1 if the
upgrade is supported. To order repair parts, add -702
or -703 in place of the last number (for example, MS-
NAE3525-702, MS-NAE4521-702, and MS-NAE5521-703).
Network Engines Catalog Page2
Table  1: NCE25 ordering information (Releases 9.0 or 9.0.7)
Product Code Number Release Description
MS-NCE25xx-x (Base
Features on Each NCE25) N/A
Each NCE25 Series model requires a 24 VAC power supply and includes one
RS-232-C serial port, one RS-485 optically isolated SA Bus port, one USB
serial port, one Ethernet port, and an MS-BAT1020-0 Data Protection Battery.
Each NCE25 Series model has 33 integral I/O points and supports up to 128
additional I/O points on the SA Bus. Supports BACnet IP network.
MS-NCE2500-0
(Europe only)
9.0.7 Base features with no physical field controller trunk connection.
MS-NCE2506-0
(Europe only)
9.0.7 Base features with no physical field controller trunk connection. Includes
integral display screen.
MS-NCE2510-0 9.0.7
Supports two third-party trunks (Modbus RTU or TCP, M-Bus, or KNX) and one
N2 Bus. The number of supported devices on the third-party trunk depends
on the protocol. For the N2 Bus, up to 32 devices are supported.
MS-NCE2516-0 9.0.7
Supports two third-party trunks (Modbus RTU or TCP, M-Bus, or KNX) and one
N2 Bus. The number of supported devices on the third-party trunk depends
on the protocol. For the N2 Bus, up to 32 devices are supported. Includes
integral display screen.
MS-NCE2520-0 9.0 Supports one LonWorks trunk with up to 32 LonWorks devices.
MS-NCE2526-0 9.0 Supports one LonWorks trunk with up to 32 LonWorks devices. Includes
integral display screen.
MS-NCE2560-0 9.0.7
Supports two third-party trunks (Modbus RTU or TCP, M-Bus, or KNX) and
one MS/TP Bus. The number of supported devices on the third-party trunk
depends on the protocol. For the MS/TP bus, up to 32 devices are supported.
MS-NCE2566-0 9.0.7
Supports two third-party trunks (Modbus RTU or TCP, M-Bus, or KNX) and
one MS/TP Bus. The number of supported devices on the third-party trunk
depends on the protocol. For the MS/TP bus, up to 32 devices are supported.
Includes integral display screen.
Table  2: NAE35 ordering information (Release 9.0 or 9.0.7)
Product Code Number Release Description
MS-NAE35xx-x (Base
Features of Each NAE35) N/A
NAE35 Network Automation Engines: Requires a 24 VAC power supply. Each
model includes one RS-232-C serial port, one USB serial port, one Ethernet
port, and an MS-BAT1020-0 Data Protection Battery. Supports a BACnet IP
network.
MS-NAE3510-2 9.0.7
Supports two third-party trunks (Modbus RTU or TCP, M-Bus, or KNX) and one
N2 Bus or BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunk. The number of supported devices on
the third-party trunk depends on the protocol. For the N2 Bus or MS/TP trunk,
up to 50 devices are supported.
Note: Modem functions are no longer available after this engine is
updated with Metasys Release 9.0.7 or later.
MS-NAE3514-2 9.0.7
Supports two third-party trunks (Modbus RTU or TCP, M-Bus, or KNX) and one
N2 Bus or BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunk. The number of supported devices on
the third-party trunk depends on the protocol. For the N2 Bus or MS/TP trunk,
up to 50 devices are supported. Engine is limited to Basic Access support.
Note: Modem functions are no longer available after this engine is
updated with Metasys Release 9.0.7 or later.
MS-NAE3520-2 9.0
Supports one LonWorks trunk; includes an additional RS-232-C serial port
for optional external modem. Supports a maximum of 64 devices on the
LonWorks port.
MS-NAE3524-2 9.0
Supports one LonWorks trunk; limited to Basic Access support; and includes
an additional RS-232-C serial port for optional external modem. Supports a
maximum of 64 devices on the LonWorks trunks.
Network Engines Catalog Page 3
Table  3: NAE45 ordering information (Release 9.0 or 9.0.7)
Product Code Number Release Description
MS-NAE45xx-x (Base
Features of Each NAE45) N/A
NAE45 Network Automation Engines: Requires a 24 VAC power supply. Each
model includes one RS-232-C serial port, one USB serial port, one Ethernet
port, and an MS-BAT1020-0 Data Protection Battery. Supports a BACnet IP
network.
MS-NAE4510-2 9.0.7
Supports two third-party trunks (Modbus RTU or TCP, M-Bus, or KNX) and one
N2 Bus or BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunk. The number of supported devices on
the third-party trunk depends on the protocol. For the N2 Bus or MS/TP trunk,
up to 100 devices are supported.
Note: Modem functions are no longer available after this engine is
updated with Metasys Release 9.0.7 or later.
MS-NAE4520-2 9.0
Supports one LonWorks trunk, includes an additional RS-232-C serial port
for optional external modem; supports a maximum of 127 devices on the
LonWorks trunk.
Table  4: NAE5510-2U ordering information (Release 8.1 only)
Product Code Number Release Description
MS-NAE55xx-x (Base
Features of Each NAE55) N/A
NAE55 Network Automation Engines: Requires a 24 VAC power supply. Each
model includes two RS-232-C serial ports, two USB serial ports, two RS-485
ports, one Ethernet port, and one MS-BAT1010-0 Data Protection Battery.
Supports a BACnet IP network.
MS-NAE5510-2U 8.1
Supports two N2 Bus or two BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunks (or one N2 Bus
trunk and one BACnet MS/TP trunk); supports a maximum of 100 devices on
each N2 Bus or BACnet MS/TP trunk.
Note: This model is UL 864 10th Edition UUKL/ORD-C100-13 UUKLC
Standard for Smoke Control Equipment for Release 8.1 only. Refer to
the  Metasys® System UL 864 10th Edition UUKL/ORD-C100-13 UUKLC Smoke
Control System Technical Bulletin (LIT-12012487) for detailed specifications,
requirements, and procedures for installing and operating UUKL 864
Listed Metasys system devices. For example, in order to be UL/cUL
compliant, this model must be pre-installed and pre-wired in a standard
or custom panel built at the Johnson Controls Reynosa factory.
Table  5: NAE55-3 ordering information (Release 8.1 or 10.1)
Product Code Number Release Description
MS-NAE55xx-x (Base
Features of Each NAE55) N/A
NAE55 Network Automation Engines: Requires a 24 VAC power supply. Each
model includes two RS-232-C serial ports, two USB serial ports, two RS-485
ports, one Ethernet port, and one MS-BAT1010-0 Data Protection Battery.
Supports a BACnet IP network.
MS-NAE5510-3 10.1
Supports two third-party trunks (Modbus RTU or TCP, M-Bus, or KNX) and two
N2 or two BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunks (or one N2 trunk and one BACnet
MS/TP trunk). Supports up to 100 devices on each N2 or BACnet MS/TP trunk.
This model is a BACnet BTL-Listed controller at Protocol Revision 15 (PR15).
MS-NAE5510-3U11 8.1
Supports two N2 Bus or two BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunks (or one N2 Bus
trunk and one BACnet MS/TP trunk).
Note: This model is UL 864 10th Edition UUKL/ORD-C100-13 UUKLC
Standard for Smoke Control Equipment for Release 8.1 only. Refer to
the  Metasys® System UL 864 10th Edition UUKL/ORD-C100-13 UUKLC Smoke
Control System Technical Bulletin (LIT-12012487) for detailed specifications,
requirements, and procedures for installing and operating UUKL 864
Listed Metasys system devices. For example, in order to be UL/cUL
compliant, this model must be pre-installed and pre-wired in a standard
or custom panel built at the Johnson Controls Reynosa factory.
Network Engines Catalog Page4
Table  5: NAE55-3 ordering information (Release 8.1 or 10.1)
Product Code Number Release Description
MS-NAE5511-3 10.0
Supports two third-party trunks (Modbus RTU or TCP, M-Bus, or KNX) and two
N2 or two BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunks (or one N2 trunk and one BACnet
MS/TP trunk); includes an internal modem. Supports up to 100 devices on
each N2 or BACnet MS/TP trunk. This model is a BACnet BTL-Listed controller
at Protocol Revision 15 (PR15).
Note: Modem functions are no longer available after this engine is
updated with Metasys Release 10.0 or later.
MS-NAE5520-3 10.1
Supports a LonWorks trunk, two third-party trunks (Modbus RTU or TCP, M-
Bus, or KNX), or two N2 trunks/BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunks (or one N2 trunk
and one BACnet MS/TP trunk). Supports up to 255 devices on the LonWorks
trunk. Supports up to 100 devices on each N2 or BACnet MS/TP trunk. This
model is a BACnet BTL-Listed controller at Protocol Revision 15 (PR15).
MS-NAE5521-3 10.1
Supports a LonWorks trunk, two third-party trunks (Modbus RTU or TCP, M-
Bus, or KNX), or two N2 trunks/BACnet MS/TP (RS-485) trunks (or one N2 trunk
and one BACnet MS/TP trunk); includes an internal modem. Supports up to
255 devices on the LonWorks trunk. Supports up to 100 devices on each N2 or
BACnet MS/TP trunk. This model is a BACnet BTL-Listed controller at Protocol
Revision 15 (PR15).
Note: Modem functions are no longer available after this engine is
updated with Metasys Release 10.0 or later.
1 The older MS-NAE5510-2U model may also be available.
Table  6: NAE85 ordering information (Release 10.1 only)
Product Code Number Release Description
MS-NXE85SW-0 10.1
License enabling NAE8500 software for new installation; supports a maximum
of 10,000 objects. Software may be obtained by electronic download from the
Licensing Portal or by ordering a DVD copy.
MS-NXE85SW-6 10.1
License enabling NAE8500 software for upgrading existing installation;
supports a maximum of 10,000 objects. Software may be obtained by
electronic download from the Licensing Portal or by ordering a DVD copy.
MS-15KUPG-0 10.1 License enabling an additional 15,000 objects on NAE8500 or LCS8500